− Announced Recovery Plan and initiatives to be implemented over the next 3 years

− Recovery Plan expected to generate significant cost savings and cash flow benefits

− Australian domestic market critical to national economic infrastructure (8 capital cities

geographically dispersed and limited substitute modes of transport)

− Strong competitive advantage with majority market share in a large domestic market

− Qantas Loyalty providing diversification and strong positive cash flow and earnings

− Government actions and relief packages are supportive of broader recovery

− Qantas’ key domestic competitor placed in voluntary administration in Apr-20

− Strong balance sheet position with $4.6b1 in available liquidity2 following the Equity Raising,

excluding the SPP proceeds

Recovery Plan and Equity Raising expected to position Qantas to adapt to a changed operating

environment and enable an accelerated recovery post-COVID-19

Note: 1. Pro forma number is gross of transaction costs. 2. Total liquidity comprises of cash & cash equivalents and undrawn facilities

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

15

Pro-forma capitalisation and liquidity

$B
Current capital

structure1,2

Impact of Equity

Raising

Pro-forma capital

structure1,3

Interest-bearing liabilities 6.8 - 6.8

Capitalised lease liabilities 1.6 - 1.6

Gross debt 8.3 - 8.3

Cash & cash equivalents 2.3 1.4 3.6

Net debt 6.1 (1.4) 4.7

Total liquidity4 3.3 1.4 4.6

Qantas is raising equity in order to:

1. Support the Recovery Plan

2. Strengthen the balance sheet and improve financial flexibility, in line with its

Financial Framework

3. Enable Qantas’ accelerated recovery post-COVID-19

4. Position Qantas to capitalise on opportunities that align with its strategy

Sources $B Uses $B

Equity Raising 1.4
‘Rightsizing’ and

‘restructuring’ costs
1.0

Net debt reduction 0.4

Total sources 1.4 Total uses 1.4

− Following completion of the Equity Raising:

• Pro-forma net debt of $4.7b, excluding the SPP proceeds, within the net

debt target range

• Total liquidity position expected to be $4.6b, excluding the SPP proceeds